Currency exposure arising from the net assets of the Group’s foreign subsidiary is managed primarily through cash and
cash equivalents denominated in the relevant foreign currencies.

For the purpose of disclosing the sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk, the Group’s foreign currency risk arising
from the translation of its foreign operations are not taken into account even though they may have an impact on equity.
A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the income statement or equity, while a positive
amount reflects a net potential increase. An equivalent decrease in each of the currencies below against the Nigerian
Naira would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite impact.

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2024

NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY  Annual Report and Accounts 2024 133

The tables below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s total comprehensive income to 10% appreciation or depreciation of
the naira in relation to other currencies while holding other variables constant.

Concentration of foreign currency exposure

31 December 2024  Note

Group
Naira
₦‘000

Group
USD
₦‘000

Group
Euro
₦‘000

Group
Others1

₦‘000

Group
Total
₦‘000

Cash and cash equivalents  Note 23  413,857,081  501,058,548  4,015,889  3,978,223  922,909,741
Investment securities

(at amortised cost)
 Note 24.1  52,165,732  623,526,155  18,843,077 –  694,534,964

Investment securities (at FVTPL)  Note 24.3  1,650,282  2,276,402,788 – –  2,278,053,070
Investment securities (at FVOCI)  Note 24.2  32,288,291  10,582,180 – –  42,870,471
Loans and debt financing  Note 25  11,836,328  20,038,705 – –  31,875,033
Other assets and receivables  Note 26  47,859,742  236,993,112 – –  284,852,854

Total monetary financial assets  559,657,456  3,668,601,488  22,858,966  3,978,223  4,255,096,133

Trade payables  Note 33  329,740  18,042,628 – –  18,372,368
Other payables  Note 33.1  38,121,591  7,812,867 – –  45,934,458
Lease Liability  Note 33  211,337 – – –  211,337
Accruals  Note 33  1,798,003  1,081,338  25,336 –  2,904,677

Total monetary financial liabilities  40,460,671  26,936,833  25,336 –  67,422,840

1	 Others represent all other currencies aside the three main functional currencies such as Yen, AUD, GBP.

Naira
₦‘000

USD
₦‘000

Euro
₦‘000

Others1

₦‘000
Total
₦‘000

Net financial asset FCY –  3,641,664,655  22,833,630  3,978,223  3,668,476,508

Sensitivity at 10% appreciation –  (364,166,465)  (2,283,363)  (397,822)  (366,847,650)
Sensitivity at 10% depreciation –  364,166,465  2,283,363  397,822  366,847,650

31 December 2023  Note

Group
Naira
₦‘000

Group
USD
₦‘000

Group
Euro
₦‘000

Group
Others1
₦‘000

Group
Total
₦‘000

Cash and cash equivalents  Note 23  286,052,926  257,425,371  4,852,176  33,502  548,363,975
Investment securities

(at amortised cost)
 Note 24.1  5,342,610  151,688,584  5,064,448 –  162,095,642

Investment securities (at FVTPL)  Note 24.3  1,967,418  1,181,722,052 – –  1,183,689,470
Investment securities (at FVOCI)  Note 24.2  8,587,186  1,021,056 – –  9,608,242
Loans and debt financing  Note 25  9,109,109  12,754,328 – –  21,863,437
Other assets and receivables  Note 26  3,563,693  259,150,091 – –  262,713,784

Total monetary financial assets  314,622,942  1,863,761,482  9,916,624  33,502  2,188,334,550

Trade payables  Note 33  294,815  75 – –  294,890
Other payables  Note 33.1  8,993,092  465,553 – –  9,458,645
Payable to Federal Government

of Nigeria
 Note 33  287,612 – – –  287,612

Accruals  Note 33  778,178  249,206  25,336  5,279  1,057,999
Borrowings  Note 35  24,533,176 – – –  24,533,176

Total monetary financial liabilities  34,886,873  714,834  25,336  5,279  35,632,322

Naira
₦‘000

USD
₦‘000

Euro
₦‘000

Others1
₦‘000

Total
₦‘000

Net financial asset FCY –  1,863,046,648  9,891,288  28,223  1,872,966,159

Sensitivity at 10% appreciation –  (186,304,665)  (989,129)  (2,822)  (187,296,616)
Sensitivity at 10% depreciation –  186,304,665  989,129  2,822  187,296,616

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2024

134 NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY  Annual Report and Accounts 2024

6  Financial risk management continued
6.4  Market risk continued
6.4.3  Foreign exchange risk continued

31 December 2024  Note

Authority
Naira
₦‘000

Authority
USD
₦‘000

Authority
Euro
₦‘000

Authority
Others1

₦‘000

Authority
Total
₦‘000

Cash and cash equivalents  Note 23  401,739,877  499,247,817  4,015,889  3,978,223  908,981,806
Investment securities

(at amortised cost)

[…]

Hedge funds and long only equity instruments

Opening balance  337,686,680  137,489,423  337,686,680  137,489,423
Additions  49,655,992  18,965,782  49,655,992  18,965,782
Disposals, repayments and distributions received  (27,376,376)  (473,124)  (27,376,376)  (473,124)
Fair value movement  37,854,942  36,135,557  37,854,942  36,135,557
Exchange gain/(loss)  263,538,199  145,569,042  263,538,199  145,569,042

Closing balance  661,359,437  337,686,680  661,359,437  337,686,680

 Group
31 December

2024
₦‘000

 Group
31 December

2023
₦‘000

 Authority
31 December

2024
₦‘000

 Authority
31 December

2023
₦‘000

Opening balance  1,684,263  1,578,036  1,684,263  1,578,036
Fair value movement  (33,981)  106,227  (33,981)  106,227

Closing balance  1,650,282  1,684,263  1,650,282  1,684,263

Total level 3 financial assets  1,212,465,358  643,475,360  949,362,291  509,781,036

Sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI
The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to enterprise value/EBITDA multiple for Level 3 financial assets measured
at FVOCI:

Net fair value sensitivity

 Changes (%)

 Group
31 December

2024
₦‘000

 Authority
31 December

2024
₦‘000

Impact on profit or loss -5%  6,828  (6,828)
Impact on profit or loss +5%  (6,828)  6,828

 Changes (%)

 Group
31 December

2023
₦‘000

 Authority
31 December

2023
₦‘000

Impact on profit or loss -5%  4,042  4,042
Impact on profit or loss +5%  (4,042)  (4,042)

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of financial assets measured at FVTPL

Net fair value sensitivity

 Changes (%)

 Group
31 December

2024
₦‘000

 Authority
31 December

2024
₦‘000

Impact on profit or loss -5%  439,630  (200,928)
Impact on profit or loss +5%  (439,630)  200,928

 Changes (%)

 Group
31 December

2023
₦‘000

 Authority
31 December

2023
₦‘000

Impact on profit or loss -5%  213,243  231,206
Impact on profit or loss +5%  (213,243)  (231,206)

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2024

142 NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY  Annual Report and Accounts 2024

7  Fair value hierarchy continued
7.1.1  Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value

31 December 2024

Group
Carrying value

₦‘000

Group
 Level 1
₦‘000

Group
 Level 2
₦‘000

Group
 Level 3
₦‘000

Group
 Fair value

₦‘000

Financial assets
Other receivables  280,434,421 – –  203,314,955  203,314,955
Account receivables  3,587,073 – –  2,600,628  2,600,628